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WILLIAM F. WRAITH, SBN 185927 
WRAITH LAW 
16485 Laguna Canyon Rd., Suite 250 
Irvine, California 92618 
Tel: (949) 251-9977 
Fax: (949) 251-9978 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Environmental Research Center 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 
CENTER, a California non-profit 
corporation, 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
ASPEN GROUP, INC. and DOES 1-50, 
Inclusive, 
 
  Defendants, 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 30-2012-00606441-CU-MC-CJC 
  
 
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDERS RE 
JUDGMENT 
 
 

 TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:  

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on May 2, 2014 the Court ordered that the motion of 

Plaintiff Environmental Research Center is granted. Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is a copy of 

that Order. On May 15, 2014, the Court signed the Stipulated Consent Judgment and Order.  

Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” is a copy of the Stipulated Consent Judgment and Order. 

Judgment is thereby entered 
 
Dated: June 19, 2014 WRAITH LAW 

  
 By: ________________________________ 

WILLIAM F. WRAITH 
Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental 
Research Center 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” TO NOTICE OF 
ENTRY OF ORDERS RE 

JUDGMENT 
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WILLIAM F. WRAITH, SBN 185927 
WRAITH LAW 
16485 Laguna Canyon Rd., Suite 250 
Irvine, California 92618 
Tel: (949) 251-9977 
Fax: (949) 251-9978 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Environmental Research Center 

ELECTRONICALLY RECEIVED 
Superior Court of California. 

County of Orange 
04292014 at 08:013:39 FM 
Clerk of the Superior Court 

By Marlene Otaz.Deputy Clerk 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER 

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 
 

Case No.: 30-2012-00606441-CU-MC-CJC 
CENTER, a California non-profit 
corporation, 

Plaintiffs, 
 ORDER 

VS. 

ASPEN GROUP, NC. and DOES 1-50, 
Inclusive, 

Defendants, 

Plaintiff Environmental Research Center's Motion to Approve Proposition 65 Settlement 

and for Entry of Consent Judgment came on for hearing in Department C-23 of this Court on 

April 14,2014. 

Having read the motion, the memorandum and the declarations filed, and no opposition 

being filed, 

IT IS ORDERED THAT the motion of plaintiff Environmental Research Center to approve the 

Proposition 65 settlement and the Stipulated Consent Judgment, for entry of the Stipulated 

Consent Judgment, a signed copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "1", is granted. 

Judge of the .._pettorrolgt. anne  
FREDERPar.NOYIFF.. 

Dated:  - y 

ORDER 
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varnAm F. WRAITH, SBN 185927 
WRAITH LAW 
1648$ Lama Canyon Rd., Suite 250 
Irvine, California 92618 
Tel: (949) 251-9977 
Fat (949) 2514978 

Attorneys for Plaintiff . 
EnvironmentalResearch Center 

GRECIORY R. OLESON SBN 166284 
LEWIS BRTSBOIS BISCIAARD & SKIM LLP 
78-075 Main Strae..t, Suite 203 
La Quinta, CA 92253  . 
Telt (760) 7714363 
Fax: (760) 771-6373 

Attorneys for Defendant 
ASPEN GROUP, NC. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CEMBAL JUSTICE cENTER 

ASPEN GROUP, INC. and DOES 1-50, 
Inclusive, 

Defendants, 

1. INTRODUCTION 
2.1  This Action arises out of the alleged violations of California's Safe Drinking 

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health and Safety Code Section 252493 
et seq. (also known as and herein after referred to as "Proposition 65") regarding the following 
products (hereinafter collectively the !Covered Products" or "Covered Prodiict" to refer to a 
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 
CENTER, a California non-profit 
corporation, 

• 
Plaintiffs, 

Vs. 

Case No.: 30-201.2-00606441-CU-MC-CJC 

[PROPOSED] STEPULATED CONSENT 
H.MCIKENT; (PROPOSED] ORDER 
Width & Safety Code § 26249.5, et seq.] 
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single prc;cin 

 

2  1  Aspen Group Inc. Aspen. Aqua-Lim 

 

3  2 Aspen Group Inc. Aspen-MIS 

 

4  3 Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Medan Ginseng 

 

5  Aspen Group Inc. Asp.= Enviro-Oard 

 

6  Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Parasit-X 

 

7  Aspen Group Inc. Men Chit-O-Sin Plus 
7) AsPets. Group Inc. Aspen Nerv 

 

9  8 Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Chit-O-Slim HD Plus 

 

10  9), Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Lung Maintenance 

 

11  1 ).A.,spete Group Inc. AsPen blueosyne 

 

12  Li • Plaintiff Enviroximeneil Research Centex, Inc. ("ERC") is a California non-profit 

 

13  corporation 4tlng as a private enforcer of Proposition 65 that is dedicated to, among other 

 

14  causes, heiphig Bateau:it'd the public from health hazards by reducing the nab and misuse of 

 

15  hazardous 4toxic chemical% facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, 

 

16  and encour4ig corporate responsibility. ERC brings this Action in the public interest pursuant 

 

17  to Calitonna eat% and Safety CodeiSectiett 25249.7. 

 

18  1.3 Defendant ASPEN GROUP, INC. is a Wisconsin Corporation. For a portion a 

 

19  the time perkd regarding the claims asserted in the Action, ASPEN GROUP, NC, employed ten 

 

20  or more  and tithing that period(s) was a "person in. the course of doing business" within 

 

21  the meaning f Proposition 65. At thd time of the execution of this Consent Judgment, ASPEN 

 

22  GROUP, IN contends that it presently employs leas than ten employees: ASPEN GROUP, 

 

23  INC. " :" PO' 'as, distributes and sells the Covered Products. 

 

24  L4 ERC and ASPEN GROUP, INC. are hereinafter 'sometimes referred to 

 

25  individually a "Party" or collective:1y as the "Parties." 

 

26  1.5 On October 21, 2011, Pursuant to California Health and Safety Co& Section 

 

27  25249.7(d)(I .Ege served a Notice of Violations of Proposition 65 Mode* of Violations") on 

 

28  the Calif  Attoraey General, other public aorabers, and ASPEN GROUP, INC. A true and 

traotiOsatti STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT 
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1  correct copy of the Notice of ViolatiOns is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

 

2  1.6 • After more than sixty (60) days passed since service of the Notice of Violations, 

 

3  and no designated governmental ageocy filed a Complaint against ASPEN GROUP, INC. with 

 

4  regard to the Covered Products or thl alleged violations, ERC filed the Complaint is this Action 
(the "Complaint") for iojtmotive zelhif and civil penalties. The Complaint is based on the 

 

6  allegations in the Notice of Violatioas. 

 

7  1.7 The Complaint and thh Notice of Violations each allege that ASPEN GROUP, 

 

8  INC. manufactured, distrilmtediand/Or sold in California the Covered Products, which contain 

 

9 
 lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a careinogenand reproductive toxin, and expose 

 

10  consumers at a level requiring a ProPosition 65 warning. They further allege that use of the 

 

11 
 Covered Products exposes persons in rnlifonaia to lead without first providing clear and 

 

12  reasonable warnings, in violation of ealifonaia Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6. ASPEN 

 

13  GROUP, INC. denies all material allegations ofthe Notice of Violations and the Complaint, 

 

14  asserts *numerous affirmative defenses, and specifically denies that the Covered Products require 

 

.15  a Proposition 65 Warning or °then* cause berm to any person. By   tning into this Consent 

 

16  Judgment, 'OPEN GROUP, INC. dies not admit a violation of state or federal law. 

 

17 
 1.8 The PLETISS MST into EGA& Consent Judgment in order Msettle, compromise and 

 

18  resolve disputed claims and avoid prolonged and costly litigation as to all claims currently 

 

19  known by ERE regarding Prepositioh 65. Nrshing in this COnsent Judgment, nor complismr. 

 

20  with its terma, shalt constitute or be Construed as an admission by any of the Parties, or by any of 

 

21  their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, 

 

22  subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees, distributors, wholesalers, or 

 

23  retailers, of any Evict, conclusion oflaw, issue of law, violation ofJEW, fault, wrongdoing, or 

 

24 
 

liability, including without Ithitation, any admission concerning any alleged violation of. 

 

25 
 Proposition 65. Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall 

 

26  prejudice, waive, or impair any right; remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any 

 

27  other or flunie legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings.However, nothing in this Section 

 

28  shall affect the enforceability ofIbis Consent judgment. • 
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1.9 • The "Effective paten of this Consent Judgment shall be the date this Consent 
Judgment is entered by the Court. 

1.10 The Parties enter this :Consent Judgment after entente negotiations* and after 
disclosure of financial information revealing the financial condition of ASPEN GROUP, INC., 
which disclosure supports the amount of the settlement and results in a settlement of this matter 
for costs and fees only. The terms ofthis Consent Judgment were negotiated concurrently with 
ATRIUM, INC., which is a defendant in the matter of ER.0 v. ATRIUM, INC., at aL, Orange 
County Superior Court Case Number 36-201240606444. ASPEN GROUP, INC. end ATRIUM, 

' 
/NC. are veletted in. ownership and cannot Therefore, the payments required pursuant to this 
Consent JudgraeM, lit Section. 4 are Spintly and severally owed by ASPEN GROUP, INC. and 
ATRIUM, DIC. 
2. JURISDICTION AND VENT* 

For purposes of this Consent judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has 
jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Action and personal jurisdiction overt Parties, that 
venue is proper in this Court, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment 
pursuant to the terms set forth hest 
3. INJUNCITVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING, AND WARNINGS 

3.1  Beginning on the Effective Date, ASPEN GROUP, INC. shall be permanently 
enjoined from mamifacturing for sale in California, dixectly selling to a consumer in California 
or "Distributing into California" any;of the Covered Products for which the maxtromo  daily dose 
nagommended on the Label contains Mora than 03 micrograms of lead, unless such Covered 
Product complies with the warning requirements in Section 3.3 or qualifies a "Reformulated 
Covered Prodnarpursuant to Section 3.4. "Distributing into California" and "Distribute into 
California" mean to directly ship any of the Covered Products into California for sale or to sell 
any of the Coveted Products to a distributor that ASPEN camp, INC. knows will sell the 
Covered Product in California. 

Si  :C.alculadon of Lead Levels 
As used in this Consent Judgment, lead levels are calculated pursuant to the testing 

-4- 
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protocol described in Section 3.5: For pruposes of meastubig the lead, the highest lead detection 
: 

result of the 5 randoialy selected satriples of the Covered Products will be eautrulling. 

 

3.3  Clear and Reasonable Warnings. 
For those Covered Products that are subject to the warning requirement of Section 3.1, 

ASPEN GROUP, INC. shall proridethe  g warning: 
WARNING: Ibis product chntalni [leads] a chemical known to the State of 
California to cause [cancer and] birth defects or other reproductive hirm. 
The text in brackets in the warning above is optional, except that the term "cancer" must 

be included only if the maximum daily dose recommended on the label contains more than 15 
micrograms.  of lead. 

The warning shall be prominently affixed to orprinted upon the Covered Product's label 
so as to be clearly conspicuous, as coMpated with other statements or designs on the label as to 
render it tritely to be read and understOod by an ordinary purchaser or user of the Covered 
Product If the warning is displayed on the Covered Product's htel, it shall be at least the same 
size as the largest of any other health or safety wmningi on the Covered Product and the sward 
"WARNING" shall be in all capital letters and in bold print. 

For any Coveted Product sold via a Wash; the warning shall appear on the checkout .  . 
pap on the website for California consumers relating to any of the Covered Products being:sold. 

ASPEN GROUP, INC. shall not provide any additional information; statements, or 
comments regarding Proposition 65 in addition to the Warning, but ASPEN GROUP, INC. may 
refer customers to its company website address and provide any information separately on its 
website. 

 

3.4  • Reformulated Covered Products. 
A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the maximum recommended daily 

serving an the label contains no more;than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day.. 

 

3.5  toting and Quality Control Methodology 
(a):  Beginning Within orre year of the Effective Date, ASPEN GROUP, INC. shall test 

the (5) randorcily selected samples of each of the Covered Producla (in the form intended for 
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sale to the end-user) for leiaticontentiThe testing nequirement does not apply to any of the 
Covered Products for which ASPEN 13ROUP,3NC. has provided the warning ap.ecified in 
Section 3.3. 

(b) Testing for lead shall be performed using InduCtively Coupled Plasma-Mass 

Spectrometry ("tcp-mr) or any other testing method sabsequMitly agreed to in writing by the 

Parties. 
(c) All testing pursuant ter this Consent Judgment hall  be performed by an 

independent third party laboratory ceitified by the California Environmental Laboratory 

Accreditation Program or an indepentient third party laboratory that is registered with the United 

States Food & Drug Adminktration 

(d) ASPEN GROUP, INC. shall retain all test results and documentation for a period 

of four (4) years from the data of the:test. ASPEN GROUP, INC. char provide copies of the teat 

results to zac within 10 days ofASPEN GROUP, 1NC.'s receipt of the test results. 

(0) ASPEN GROUP, IN. shall test each of the Covered Products at least once 'a year 

for a Minimum of four (4) consecutive years•  .by testing five randomly selected samples of each 
Covered Product which ASPEN GROW, INC. intends to sell or is manufacturing for sale in  • 

California, dirndl),  selling to a consumer in California, or "Distribming into Canard& Iftests 

conducted pmsuant to this Section demonstrate that no warning is iequired for a Covered 
Product during each of font (4) consecutive years, then the testing requirements of this Section 

will no longer be required as to that Covered Product However, if during or after the four (4) 
year period, ASPEN GROUP, INC. Changes ingredient =millers for any of the Covered Products 
and/or reforzaulates any of the Covered Products, ASPEN GROUP, INC.. shall test that Covered 

Product annually for at least four (4) consecutive years after such change is made. 

• (f) For purposes of this go•  went Judgment: daily lead ex/melte levels shall be 

Measured in micrograms, and shall Isp calculated using the following fount Micrograms of 

lead per gram of product, multipliedby grams per serving of the product (using the largest , 
solving size appearing on the prod* label), multiplied by servings of the product per day (using 

the largest number of servings in the.  recommended dosage appearing on the product label), 
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which eqUals micrograms of lead exposure per day. 
4. .SETTLEMENT PAYMENT 

4.1  ASPEN GROUP, INC. shall make a total payment of337,500.00 within 10 

business days of the Effective Date, which shall be in full and final satisfaction of all potential 
civil petuiltios, payment in lieu of civil penalties, and attorney's fees and costs. The payment will 

be sent to counsel for ERC, William F. Wraith, Wraith Law, 16485 lama Canyon Road, Suite 
250, Irvine, California, 92618. The payment shall be issued as separate cliecip apportioned as 

follows: 
42  $14,038.66 payable to ERC as minibursement to NC for reasonable costs 

associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 and other costs incurred as a result of work in 

bringing this Action. 
43  $16,280.17 payable to William F. Wraith as reimbursement of En's attorney's 

fees and attorney's costs. 
4.4  $7,181.17 payable to Karen.fivians as reimbursement of ERC's attorney's fees and 

attorney's costs. 
4.5  Pursuant to Scotian 1.10, ASPEN GROUP, INF:and ATRIUM, INC. are jointly 

and severally respOnsible for the AM amount of the payments required in this Section. Therefor; 

each owes the till amount; though only a total of $37,500.00 is owed between ASPEN GROUP, 
INC.. and ATRIUM, INc. 
S. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 

This Congent Judgment may be modified only by: (i) Written agreement and stipulation 
of the Parties and (ii) upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court. NC is entitled 

tarehnbursement of all reasonable attorneys' fees find costs regarding any modification 
requested or initiatPd by ASPEN GROUP, INC. 
6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT pr CONSENT JUDGMENT 

6.1  This Court shall retainjurisdiction Of this matter to dance, modify or terminate 
is Consent lodgment 

6.2  AnyParty may, by motion or application for tut order to alMw anise filed With 
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this Court, enforce the terms and contlittns contained in this Consent Judgment The prevent& 
party in any such motion or application may request that the Court award its masonnbie 
attorneys' fees and costs associated with such motion or application. 
7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 

This Consent Judgment shall apply to, be binding upon, and benefit the Parties and their 
respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies subsidiaries, 
tlivisions, affitiatee  franchisees, licensees, customers (excluding privatilabekes), distributors, 
wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns, 
8. BINDING Erna; CLAIMS COVERED Algli RELEASED . 

 

10  8.1 ERC acting on its ovt behalf and in the public interest releases ASPEN, 3N.C. and 

 

II  its directors, officers, shareholders and affiliates, including Nutri-Eak, (excluding private label 

 

12  customers) from all claims for violations of Proposition. 65. up through the Effective Dare based 

 

13  on exposure to lead from the amazed Products as set forth (lithe Notice of Violations, 

 

14  Compliance with the terms of this Cuusent .Tudgotentalian be deemed to constitute Compliance 

 

15  with respect" expostues to lead from the Covered Products as set forth in the Notice of 

 

16  Violations and CiAcplaint. 

 

17  8.2 Unknown Claims 

 

18  It is possible that other .claims:not now known to the Parties arising out of the acts 

 

In  alleged in the Notice of Violations or:the Complaint and relating to lead in the Covered Products 

 

20  that wire manufactured before the Effective Date will develop or be discovered. ERC, on behalf 

 

21  of itself only, waives California CivfiCode Section 1542 as to any such luntown 

 

22  California Civil Code Section 1542 reads as follows: ' 

 

23  "A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE 

 

24  CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT .TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER 
25  FAVOR AT TITE.TENE OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN 
26  BYHINI OR HER MUST HAVE. MATERIALLY AFFECIID HIS OR HER 
27  SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR, 
28  • 8.3 BRC, on one turd, afid ASPEN GROUP, MC., on thc Other.  hand; eachrelease 
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and waive all claims they may have against each other and their respective officers, directors, 
employees, agents, repietantatives, and attorneys for any statements or actions made or 
imdertaken by them or their respectite officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, and 

attorneys in connection with the Nodes of Violations or this Action. 
9. CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERA3ILITY 

9.1  The terms and condillons of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the 
respective counsel for the Parties prier to its signing, and each Party has had an opporamity to 
hilly discuss the terms and conditions with its counsel. In any subsequent interpretation or 

construction of this Consent Judgment the terms and conditions shall not be construed against 
any Party. 

• 9.2  In the event that any Of the provisions of this Consent Judgment is held by a court 
to be unenforceable, the validity 'of tha remaining enforceable Provisions shall not be adversely 
affected. 

93  The tains anti conditions of this Conient Judgment shall be governed by and 

construed in accordance with the laWs of the State of California. 
10. PROVISION OF NOTICE f 

All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other 

shall be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below by: (a) first-class, registered, (b) 
certified mail?  (b) overaight courier, or (c) personal delivery to the 'following  • 

For ENVIRONMENTAL RESEW& orwira 
Chris lieptinstall, Executive Director 
Environmental Research Center 
3111 CallTh10 Del Rio North, Suite PO 
San Diego, CA 92108 
William F. Wraith, Esq. 
Wraith La* 
16485 Lag

A
una Canyon Road, Suite 250 

Irvine, C 92018 
For ASPEN GROUP, 

2reettali RS(0174114' & Smith TIP  
78-075 MaiaStreet, Suite 203 •  • 
La Quinta, CA 92253 
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Aspen Group Inc. 
Attn: Ashley Butler 
P.O. Box 469 
Groan Lake, WI 54941 

11. COURT APPROVAL 
11.1 Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, FRC shall notice a 

Motion for Court Approval. The Parties shall use their hest efforts to support miry of this 

Consent Judgment 

11.2 ..Ifthe California Attorney General Objects to any term in this Consent Judgment 
the Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely manner, and if possible 
prior to the hearing on the motion. ! 

11.3* If this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court despite the 
Parties' best efforts, it shall be null and void and have no force or effect. 
12. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS 

This Stipulated Consent Judgment may be executed inotifinternarts, which taken together 
shall be &Anted one document A fansimile or .pdf signature shall be construed as valid and as 

the original signature. 
13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION 

13.1 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and undarstandtg 
of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herein, and any and all.  prior discussions, 
negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral or 
otherwise, express or implied, other than.  those contained herein have been Made by any Party. 
No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to herein, shall be deemed to 
exisi or to bind any Party. 

13.2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized 
by the Patty ho or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment Except as explicitly 
provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs. . 
14. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS A,1411 FOR AFPROVAL 

14.1 This Consent IndgmMit has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. 
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The Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed 
regrading the matters which are, the suidect of this action, to: 

(a) Find that the terms and protons of this Consent Judgment =Present a good 
faith settlement of all matters raised bY the allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has been 
diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served bY such settlement; and 

.(b) Make the fuulings poisuantto California Health and Safety Code section 
25249.7(0(4), and approve the Settlement and this Consent Judgmeht 
IT IS SO STIPULATED: 

ENVIRONMENTAL  CH CENTER 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

WRAITH LAW 

Date& 4041Y21.040:9 
VT  F. Wraith 
Counsel for Environmental Research Center 

LEWIS nxsucits BISCAARD & sant LLP 

kLlf,h g iL U.9me-  Dated: (4' 
GregoyR.  
Attorneys for Defendant, Aspen Group, Inc. • 
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ORDER AND JUDGMENT 
Eased upon the Patties' Stiputaficm, and good use appearing tent, this Consent 

Judgment is approved and judgment is hereby entered according to its terms. 
rr Is so ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED. 

5 

Dated:   
Judge, Superior Coin of the State of California 
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LAW OFFICE OF 
KAREN A. EVANS 

4218 Biona Place 
San Diego, CA 92116 

Tel: (619) 640-8100 
E-Mail: karemerc@cox.net 

October 21, 2011 

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ. 

(PROPOSITION 65) 

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies: 

I represent Environmental Research Center ("ERC"), 5694 Mission Center Road #199, 
San Diego, CA 92108. ERC's Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-
profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health 
hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, 
facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate 
responsibility. 

ERC has identified violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 
Enforcement Act of 1986 ("Proposition 65"), which is codified at California Health & Safety 
Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have 
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator identified below failed to provide 
required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of 
these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. 
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in 
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement 
agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. 

General Information about Proposition 65.  A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, 
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the 
copy of this letter served to the alleged Violator identified below. 

Alleged Violator.  The name of the company covered by this notice that violated 
Proposition 65 (hereinafter "the Violator") is: 

Aspen Group, Inc. 

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals.  The products that are the subject of this 
notice and the chemicals in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are: 

Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Aqua-Lim - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen-PMS - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Siberian Ginseng - Lead 
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Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Enviro-Gard - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Parasit-X - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Chit-O-Slim Plus - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Nerv - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Chit-O-Slim HD Plus - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Lung Maintenance - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Glucosync - Lead 

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known 
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, 
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause 
cancer. 

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal 
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations. 

Route of Exposure.  The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result 
from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, 
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, 
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact. 

Approximate Time Period of Violations.  Ongoing violations have occurred every day 
since at least October 21, 2008, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the 
California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are 
provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either 
removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear 
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method 
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated 
Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with 
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals. 

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these 
ongoing violations of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a 
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the 
Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the 
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay 
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer 
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation. 
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ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all 
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office 
address and telephone number indicated on the letterhead. 

Sincerely, 

frefay, a. czo-144. 
Karen A. Evans 

Attachments 
Certificate of Merit 
Certificate of Service 
OEHHA Summary (to Aspen Group, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service of 
Process only) 
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only) 



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq. 
October 21, 2011 
Page 4 

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Aspen Group, 
Inc. 

I, Karen A. Ewing, declare: 

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged 
the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by 
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. 

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party. 

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or 
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed 
chemicals that are the subject of the notice. 

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information 
in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I 
understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the 
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established 
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of 
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute. 

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is 
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, 
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) 
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, 
or other data reviewed by those persons. 

Dated: October 21, 2011 
Karen A. Evans 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 
the following is true and correct: 

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the 
within entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742 

On October 21, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; 
"THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy 
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service 
Office for delivery by Certified Mail: 

Aspen Group, Inc. 
W8098 Beechnut Ave. 
Wautoma,WI 54982 

Frank Flettenberger, Esq. 
Registered Agent of Aspen Group, Inc. 
125 N. rd  Street 
P.O.Box 406 
Delavan, WI 53191 

Aspen Group, Inc. 
460 South Townline Road 
Wautoma, WI 54982 

Aspen Group, Inc. 
P.O.Box 469 
Green Lake, WI 54941 

On October 21, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS 
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following 
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below 
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail: 

Office of the California Attorney General 
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 
Post Office Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 

On October 21, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on 
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a 
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it 
with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail. 

Executed on October 21, 2011, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. 

Chris Heptinstall 
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Service List 

District Attorney, Alameda County 
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900 
Oakland, CA 94612 

District Attorney, Alpine County 
P.O. Box 248 
Markleeville, CA 96120 

District Attorney, Amedor County 
708 Court Street, #202 
Jackson, CA 95642 

District Attorney, Butte County 
25 County Center Drive 
°ravine, CA 95965 

District Attorney, Calaveras County 
891 Mountain Ranch Road 
San Andreas, CA 95249 

District Attorney, Colusa County 
547 Market Street 
Coluse, CA 95932 

District Attorney, Contra Costa County 
900 Ward Street 
Martinez, CA 94553 

District Attorney, Del Norte County 
4501-i Street, Ste. 171 
Crescent City, CA 95531 

District Attorney, El Dorado County 
515 Main Street 
Placerville, CA 95667 

District Attorney, Fresno County 
2220 Tulare Street, #1000 
Fresno, CA 93721 

District Attorney, Glenn County 
Post Office Box 430 
Willows, CA 95988 

District Attorney, Humboldt County 
825 5th Street 
Eureka, CA 95501 

District Attorney, Imperial County 
939 West Main Street, Ste 102 
El Centro, CA 92243 

District Attorney, Layer County 
230W. Line Street 
Bishop, CA 93514 

District Attorney, Kern County 
1215 Truxtun Avenue 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 

District Attorney, Kings County 
1400 West Lacey Boulevard 
Hanford, CA 93230 

District Attorney, Lake County 
255 N. Forbes Street 
Lakeport, CA 95453 

District Attorney Lassen County 
220 South Lessen Street, Ste. 8 
Susanville, CA 96130 

District Attorney, Los Angeles County 
210 West Temple Street, Rm 345 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

District Attorney, Madam County 
209 West Yosemite Avenue 
Madera, CA 93637 

District Attorney, Mann County 
3501 Civic Center, Room 130 
San Rafael, CA 94903 

District Attorney, Mariposa County 
Post Office Box 730 
Mariposa, CA 95338 

District Attorney, Mendocino County 
Post Office Box 1000 
Ukiah, CA 95482 

District Attorney, Merced County 
2222 M Street 
Merced, CA 95340 

District Attorney, Modoc County 
204 S Court Street, Room 202 
Alturas, CA 96101-4020 

District Attorney, Mono County 
Post Office Box 617 
Bridgeport, CA 93517 

District Attorney, Monterey County 
230 Church Street, Bldg 2 
Salinas, CA 93901 

District Attorney, Napa County 
931 Parkway Mall 
Napa, CA 94559 

District Attorney, Nevada County 
110 Union Street 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

District Attorney, Orange County 
401 Civic Center Drive West 
Santa Ana, CA 92701 
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District Attorney, Placer County 
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240 
Roseville, CA 95678 

District Attorney, Plumes County 
520 Main Street, Room 404 
Quincy. CA 95971 

District Attorney, Riverside County 
4075 Main Street, let Floor 
Riverside, CA 92501 

District Attorney, Sacramento County 
901 "G" Street 
Sacramento, CA 9581 

District Attorney, San Benito County 
419 Fourth Street, 2s1  Floor 
Hollister, CA 95023 

District Attomey,San Bernardino County 
316 N. Mountain View Avenue 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004 

District Attorney, San Diego County 
330 West Broadway, Room 1300 
San Diego, CA 92101 

District Attorney, San Francisco County 
850 Bryant Street, Room 325 
San Francsico, CA 94103 

District Attorney, San Joaquin County 
Post Office Box 990 
Stockton, CA 95201 

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo County 
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 

District Attorney, San Mateo County 
400 County Ctr., 314  Floor 
Redwood City. CA 94063 

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County 
1105 Santa Barbara Street 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

District Attorney, Santa Clam County 
70 West Hedding Street 
San Jose, CA 95110 

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County 
701 Ocean Street, Room 200 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

District Attorney, Shasta County 
1525 Court Street, Third Floor 
Redding, CA 96001-1632 

District Attorney, Sierra County 
PO Box 457 
DownieviLle, CA 95936 

District Attorney, Siskiyou County 
Post Office Box 986 
Yreka, CA 96097 

District Attorney, Solano County 
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500 
Fairfield, CA 94533 

District Attorney, Sonoma County 
600 Administration Drive, Room 2I2J 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

District Attorney, Stanislaus County 
832 It Street, Ste 300 
Modesto, CA 95353 

District Attorney, Sutter County 
446 Second Street 
Yuba City, CA 95991 

District Attorney, Teharna County 
Post Office Box 519 
Red Bluff, CA 96080 

District Attorney, Trinity County 
Post Office Box 310 
Weaverville, CA 96093 

District Attorney, Tulare County 
221 S. Mooney Avenue, Room 224 
Visalia, CA 93291 

District Attorney, Tuolumne County 
423 N. Washington Street 
Sonora, CA 95370 

District Attorney, Ventura County 
800 South Victoria Avenue 
Ventura, CA 93009 

District Attorney, Yolo County 
301 2s  Street 
Woodland, CA 95695 

District Attorney, Yuba County 
215 Fifth Street 
Marysville, CA 95901 

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office 
City Hall East 
200 N. Main Street, Rm 800 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

San Diego City Attorneys Office 
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620 
San Diego, CA 92101 

San Francisco City Attorney's Office 
City Hall, Room 234 
1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

San Jose City Attorney's Office 
200 East Santa Clara Street 
San Jose, CA 95113 
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ERC v. ASPEN GROUP, INC., Case No. 30-2012-00606441-CU-MC-CJC 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE 

I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident or employed in the 
county where the mailing took place. My business address is 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 
250, Irvine, CA 92618. 
On April 29, 2014, I served the foregoing documents described as: ORDER on the following 
interested parties in this action in the manner identified below: 

Gregory R. Oleson, Esq. 
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LLP 
78075 Main Street, Suite 203 
La Quinta, CA 92253 
Tel: (760) 771-6363 
Fax: (760) 771-6373 
Attorney for Defendant ASPEN GROUP, INC. 

[X] BY MAIL — COLLECTION: I placed the envelope for collection and mailing 
following this business's ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this 
business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the 
same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the 
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in a sealed envelope 
with postage fully prepaid. 

BY MAIL — USPS DEPOSIT: I deposited the sealed envelope with the United States 
Postal service with the postage fully prepaid. 

BY FACSIMILE: I caused such document(s) to be transmitted via facsimile 
transmission to the addresse(s) pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1013(e). 

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused a true copy of such document(s) to be hand-
delivered to the addresse(s) via a California registered process server pursuant to Code of 
Civil Procedure section 1011. If required, the process server's original proof of personal 
service will be filed with the court immediately upon its receipt. 

BY EXPRESS 1VIAIL/CARRLER: I deposited the sealed envelope with delivery fees 
paid or provided for, or postage fully prepaid, for delivery in a box or other facility 
regularly maintained by r  1,  an express service carrier providing 
overnight delivery pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1013(c). 

BY EMAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: I caused the documents to be sent 
to the persons at the e-mail addresses. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after 
the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was 
unsuccessful. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true 
and correct. Executed on April 29, 2014 at Irvine, California. 

vaaoleddeak 
William F. Wraith 
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1.9 • The "Ilfrectsrel?ate this Com* Intigkotat shall be the data this Cowed 
Mama is entered by the Court. 

IS  The Parties enter this sbonsent Attinatent aft! ezteosive regotiations and ear 
dodos= of/neat infrnmelion revealing theliontadal contration of ASPEN GROUP;  INC., 
which diets= supports the amount of the settlernent and results in a sett= teeth macs 
ihr costs and fees.  only.  Then of.this Cameo Indgmern ware anutiaind caacon:ently with 
ATRIUM, INC., •whith is a defendant in the matter of ERC v ATRIUM, INC., et et, Otange 
away Superior Cann Case Number 341-2012400606444. ASPEN GROUP.  , INC. end ATRIUM, 

' INC ate tin ownership waft era Therefore, the payments orwrned pruseaut to this 
Consent Judgment, iit Section 4 art JO)* mid swum* owedby ASPEN GROUP; INC. and 
AMEN, INC: 

JURISDICTION AND 'VMS 
For PoPtows of this Cunowd.$0111eul only, the Parties.  stipulate that this Court lies 

Jurisdiction ova the subject matter adds At earl peesonal Jurisdiction overtire Parties; that 
venue is proper in this Cant, and that this Cord has jurisdiction to eater this Consent kapott 
pursuant tote tetras set *forth herald. 
3. INJUNCTIVE EWES', REFORIVICIAT/ON, TESTING;  AND WARNINGS 

34  Begienhag Da Ow Effective Date, ASPEN MOW, INC. shall be permanently 
*deed taw alnlinfint0324 faesthatIn natihrula,  drawly selling to a consumer in Califtwaa.  
orDistributrns into California" exiy:of theCovered That= fat' lads* the maxtmum daily dope 
Ieeenttataded art the Jabal contalus rnare than 0.5 nrionigrame °need, unless suals.Covered 
Prodset acanplies with the wranfog rizquirameats in Swaim 33 or gaeliftes a lisforoadated 
Covered Productpursoitot to Scollop 3.4. Miablbuting into California" and "Distribute into 
California' math directly ship soli of the Covered Products Into raltfhtrita thr ale or to sell 
ow of the Covered Produew to a distributor that ASPEN *GROUP, a knows will sell the 
Covered nodes in Callfamia.  :•. 

3.2  relrobtion of Lead trivets 
As used in this &ward Mil:0es; lend levels are calculated plummet to the tasting 

-4- 
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1  protocol destaibed in Section For purposes ofmeastuing the lead, the highest lead demean 

 

2  result cam $ tendon:11y selected staples of dm Co'vered Produats will be etaarolliag. 

 

3  la' Mar and Reasonable Waning& 

 

4  Par those Covered Products tat are subject to the molt* requirement of arta 3.1, 

 

S  ASPEN GROUP, DC shall pitsadepe firlfrating waiter 

 

6  WARNENG: TM; product Stall psitd,1 a choodent known to the State of 

 

7  California to muse Icancer jai birth defeeb or other 1.   

 

,  The UM hi buts ht the mats above is opdonal, except that the term "Cane must 

 

9  be included only lithe maximum daily doss recommended on Stelae' contains more than 15 

 

10  microgram; of lead. 

 

11  The warning shall be proridualyt  affixed to or primed upon Ate coveted Prodates label 

 

-12  so as to be dearly conspicuous, as coMpared wffit eta: statments err designs on the label as to 

 

13  reader it Maly to be read and tmderstimd by an ordinary purchases or user arta Covered 

 

E4  Product Tftbowantg is displayed on the CoveredProdtleral‘d, it shall be at least the same 

 

13  aim as the hugest of soy other Itealtiliar sefetY wamingi on ta Coverednutlet and the mud 

 

16  "WARNING" shall be In 1 espied *tem sad in bold print.  • 

 

17  Party Covered Product sold via a irate, the waratog tall appear on the checkout 

 

18  page cm the website far Calltartia coicennets rekag to any.  of the covered Products being:sold. 

 

19  ASPEN GROUP, INC. sludlaot•  provide any additiortal information; steamy:els, or 

 

20  mounters regarding Proposition 651n addition to the Warning, but ASPEN GROUP, INC. may 

 

21  az ottekautin to its company *abide addieas and provide any ittematationeMmatelYart its 
22 website. 

 

23  3.4 • Reformulated Coverid En ducts.  , • 

 

24  A Relitannisted Coveted Product is one for which the mtadmum recommended daily 

 

25  serving an the label omit no moutilian 04 miaograms of lead per day.. 

 

26  35 tang and Quality 6.enisal Methodology 

 

27  Begitedet wftbt taw year oftbe Etative Date, :ASPEN GPIOUP, INC. shall test 

 

22  five (5) randanily selected sant ofeach of the CoveredProdtude (in the fax intended fir 
4s. 

la11111109 etielUA7att CMWSNI.11.000MNT 
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Balm the end-1r) for lelicontratiThe.  testing mquirement does not apply to any aft • 
Coveted Products for which ASPEN *tour, INC has pervichnithe Wattlite SPROffied 
88010n 33. 

(b) Testing for lead shall he peat:toed using Inthatively Coupled Plarina-Idass, 
Speutromery (111CP-) or any othiti testing otethod sobsegatitly agreed to Inv/thin by the 
Pardo. 

(a) All testing pennant to:this Consent Judgment italic pee:mei by an 
indmendesithird party laboratory caitifiarl by the natiftiptle ?fitment:Ed Lthondray 
Accreditation Program or an indepthnient tldol party Wrathy that ittreesterod with the Units& 
Swots Food & Ding dinifilicontinn.  

(d) ASPIENT GROUP, m4 shallot all test results and documentation thra period 
of four (4) years from the data of the:teat ASPEN CROUP, INC shall provide copies efts teat 
results to ERC within 10 days ofASPEN GROUP* NC's recall* of the  test =tits. 

(a) 'ASPEN GROUP, IN shall the ostkof the Covered Produms at least ones k year 
tbr a itirdthent otthur (4) cousetatila ram.  by testing two raudomly selected samples of eat 
tamed Product Which ASPEN GROuP, nfl intouls to, sell or is manathoming for sale in  • 
nanfortan, directly sailing to a comater in rattramie, oi "Distibering Imo Califon:tin. Meets 
Conthastedpmattant to this Section gemstone that no waning is Mildred for a Covered 
Product during each of four (4) consecutive yams, then the testiog axpirements of thth Section 
will no 1oxigie repeal as to that oovercd Product. However, if during or after the Our (4) 
year paled, ASPEN GROUP, INC. "mites ingredient supPliers for any of the Covered Products 
endeorrecommletes my attire Covered Products, .4sPEN GROUP, MC shall test tat Covered 
Product gnat* trot least four (4):conseetdive years after such change is made. 

• (f) Per PthPeetel Of tide Sued Sed8rateni, daily leaden:Fusee levels shall be 
Measured in micrograms, and shall He culcalsmd using the; Waving forint larogmets of 
lead per gram of:madam, multiplied* grams per sapiens dela product (using the lamest; 
saving size appearlog att the prod* label), multiplied by servings of the pedant per day (using 
the brgcat number of &ravings In the recommended decay appeasing oaths product label), 

• -6- 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
a 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
77 
28 

8112 
PAGE BE 

110118111.08roroxsom omen amasser; 



7/12 
PAM 07 

2013 October 23 09:04 PM 920/8716524(760) 77143373 
18/23/2013 12: US  92011171 592 

which wads micrograms oflead wawa par day. 
44 .eirrnamen PAYMENT 

4.1  ASPEN GROUP/  /NC shall make a totd payment of$37,580.60 with& IC 
beldam days  ofthe Mean Data, 71stah shell be basil and Beal satisfied= of all poteatial 
eh& peskiest  payment in flea of civil pawkiest  and attnoury's fries mil costs. The paymart will 
be seta to counsel thr EEC, William F. Wraith, Width Law, 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Seim 
250, Irrino. Cdtibrom  12618. The mond shin be issued as aware cliental apportioned as 
follows: 

4.2  $14,038.66 payable 113}3RC as refrab:1TheMent to RIM &timetable costs 
cartacitited with the calaramuint ofPropasiticM 65 emit costs issued'  as a malt of work in 
bringing this Action. 

4.3  $16,280.17 payable to William!. Wraith as ntimbutsereent of EtRe's strategy's 
ities ad atlotaiy's oasis. 

44  97,181.17 payable to KataBvans as rebitionsament ofaftps attarners1hos and 
artomees cosh 

4.5  Plasma* Seddon 1.10, ASPEN GROUP, Met A1R11114, WC are Jointly 
and soma: respirable fta the fall amount of the payments requited in this Seed= Thisefam, 
eatth owes the ftd1 amogah though only a total of 837,500.00 is owed fewest ASPEN GR91.1P, 
INC..and ATRIUM, Mc 

AIODLESCA.TION OF CONsENT =GWENT 
no Consent lodgment may be modified only by: Q) Written &grimed and stipulation 

oldie Patios rad (0) upon entry sof 'Modified coma buigtonot by flus Carat:EEC is entitled 
iihimbireement ofall masenale agent% fees milcosts nettling any morlificadon 
requested or bitisted by ASPEk GithlOP, INC. 

RETENTION OF JUEDEDICTFINtENFORCEMITple CONSENT JUDGMENT 
6.1  This Cann shall reisbjurisdictioi titbit mbar to tinibtee, Inedif7 ortermkem 

tits Consent Indmemt. 
AnyParty may, bymolion or application Zir en Mar to show mum Mettewlet 
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1  this Court, enforce the tams uni maidens conbrinad in this Cement lodgment. The providliog 

 

2  party in any Seek motion or applicatian may request that the Court award kb newornWe 

 

3  attataare hes and. meta associated with.  such modest or application. 
4 7. APPLICATION OP CONSENT auDGIOZT 

 

5  This Cancent Attlynce obeli apply to, lta Wading uptm, and benefit the Pestles telt* 

 

6  respective officers, titosttas, abuSiS eoPkileol- °Sent, Parent toolloodee, welleerles, 

 

7  &Mous, aliTheres. franelfiteas, licensees, customers (wines priattalabelers), distributers, 

 

8  a/ballades, reedlers;predetiessont lyucessors, and maim%  
9 8. IMMO EFFECT, CLAIMS f MIRO AND MIMED 

 

10  8.1 EEC acting IM AZ own behalf end in The Odin lute/eat releases AS Thl.C. end 

 

11  Its directors, ace% einuebokiere azd aliases, Including Nutri-Eak, (excluding private label 

 

12  =taut* from ail .claims fuviolatiOns ofPruposition.65. to through the Effective Date based 

 

13  on exposure to had Earn the Covered Prod; cis as set forth &tut Notice ofVielatkon 

 

14  Compliance with the terms ofthis Sin "advent shill be deemed to constitute tiisepliance 

 

IS  with respect be expostus to lead from the Cowed Products as sat lint lute Notice of 
16 Violatkos and Complaint 

 

17  82 Unknown atiMS 

 

111  It is possible that other claims:pot now kaown to the Pates Rah* out elite Stets 

 

W  alleged in tin% Notice of Vbelations oohecon;platet and :elating tolled he the Coveted Products 

 

20  that was marmitutuosd before the Efihnive Dais will develop or be dialogue& BRO. an behalf 

 

21  dila only. waives Califetina Civil:Code Section 1542 is to any such unknown claims. 

 

22  California ad Coda Section L542 reads as followie 
GENERAL RELEASE liOES NOT map TO CLADS WHICH TEE 

 

24  CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT .TO =TIN RE OR RIM 

 

2$  FAVOR AT =SIM OE EXECOTWG SEZLEA5, WHICH TV KNOWN 

 

26  Intl OR Mga NEST 1ittYR MATERIALLY AMC= 1118 OR BER 

 

27  SETIZatatiT WAIN TER DEBTOR? 
• 8.3 MC, on one bends  * OPEN OROUP, WC., at the Ctbuliand, aschmlease 

alumni armutato ccemiterocestattr 
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mid waive all claims they may have igainst emit Ohm mad their meet:live officers. direCt818, 
employees, agues, represtmtatives, and attorneys far any matenneuts or actions made ur 
mdertakimby them or their mspeethis officers, &Mom employ:cements, representatives, and 
MUM hi =motion wit the Mies ofMinions or this Act=  ' 
9. CONSIDITC1ION AND SEVDRABILITif 

 

9.1  The terms and condttions of this Can Judgment have be reviewed by the 
respective mond forte Pietial ;Eke to its signing, and each.  liarty hos had an oppottlutity to 
filly  disensi the tams and conditions with its monset In soy subsequent kliMplifilISA or 
conitramirm of this Consent hrtigmeit the terms and conditions shall not be coast= against 
any *Party.  • 

• 9.2 In the evens that any pf the provhims oftbis C.orses latortuat is held by a court 
to bennentectiable, the valid* kite remaining eniameableProvialmta ski not be adversely 
affected. 

 

9.3  The tins amkoomlitionsotntfa Crmient Judgment aball be prated by and 
constrned la accordance with the JAWS efts State of California. 
10. 1:0R4019143N or NO7101 

All notices requited to be glvw,. tot Party to QM Caasent Judgment by that 
shall be in witty and sent to the fallowing agents listadbalow by (a) first-class, registered, (b) 
ontiliedreaR, (b) evaded' maim, a (e)persanal delivery to the Arnow!,  ' • 
for ENV/RONNEINTAT. DISRADQI CENTNIt 
Chris Reptinstall, Executive Dheotat 
13nvimommutal Research Center • 
3111 Camino Del Rio No* Seim 400 
San Diego, CA. 92108 
William Wittit,Beq. Wraith La*  • 
16485 Lavas Canon Road, Suite iS0 
irsino, CA.92,518 
Yor ASPEN GDODX; INC 
Graneresarlik 

Smith LLP 
78-075 DdeinStftt, Suite 203 •  i • 
TA Quints, CA92253 
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Or   Inc. 
?.O.= 
Omen take, WI $4941 

11. COURT APPRO.VAL 
ILI  Upta smug= of die Caused My= by the Pardes,PRO shalbrodue a 

Motion for Court Approval. The Pares shalt use their best efforts to support catty of this 
Consent Indpient. 

11.2 . .11 the r!etworale Attorney tleneral Objects to any ti late Consent Itnlyzent, 
the Parties shall use heir best efihrts.to resolve the torn in a timely manner, end ifpossiNe 
piano the bating en the 

113  Nth Stipulated Comsat Judgment knot approved by he Cant despite the 
Patties' best efforts, IS shall be mill and vuid tad have no force or effect. 
11. EXECUTION AND.  COUNTERPARTS 

This Stipulated Consent Palma may be nesunted in.ccoonemans, which taken together 
SR be denied one dopument. A Mete or .pdf signature shall be constmed as valid and as 
the originalaigaatwo. 
13. ENT= AGEREENIENT, AUTHORIZATION 

134  lids Consent ludgmeitt contains he sole and entire igreatent and unkostmults 
ofthe ?eras with respect to the make Wind matter herein, aid any and alt prior discussittes, 
negotimions, comaxiimians and understandings related Mato. No repreeentedoes, oral or 
oteavise, aquas *riupli4 otter than those attained herein have been nale by any Party. 
No oats oral or often*, togas track* Shag to herein, shell be deemed to 
tdin or to Waiting Party. 

13.2 Path idguatury to his Consent Judgment perthles that be:or she is fitly authorized 
by the Patty ho or site reptesiothr to stellate to this Cased Ailment. Except as explicitly 
provided herein, eachParty and bait its own hes end casts. . • 
14. BEQUEST FOR MIMICS AND PORAPPROVAL 

IC.  This Consent Indgmtiet has come before the Court upon the request of the Pardee 
-10. 
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ThePerdes retputt the Court to My review Ihb Caw= ',peat and, being alp Wormed 
legarding Mc manta tickarea  the stideet dads amine, tat 

(a) Ned that the terms and provhdens of this Consent 'vaginae roused a good 
faith settlement of an wens udsed trY int allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has bass 
dlilgemly pxosevated, end that the caddie Su* Is saved 4 such settleramM end 

(b) Nab the e Burney pabentatio Mamie Health and Sdaty Code section 
25249.7(0(4), and approve the Settlement and this Cooled jedStaeht:  
ni us so surtrunu: 

WRAITH LAW 

"P*Iiific  Dated:  40/10.-04., 
Counsel feattvitattmeetal Research Cent= 

/LEWISMSS SCAM & SUM UP 

GavgarL Slut  
Attorneys for Defendant Aspen COmm, Ice. • . 

-11- 
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0101aA1411.11TOGIKWE 
Eased upon the Pasties' Siipubulua, and goat cause &china% lbarttbry this Consent 

hulgoreist is approved and judgment is hereby entered aterardiag to ha terms. 
MS SO ORDERED,. ADJUDGED pun:maim 
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LAW OFFICE OF 
KAREN A. EVANS 

4218 Siena Place 
San Diego, CA 92116 

Tel: (619) 640-8100 
E-Mat latreneerc@coxinet 

October 21, 2011 

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ. 

(PROPOSITION 65) 

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies: 

I represent Environmental Research Center ("ERC"), 5694 Mission Center Road #199, 
San Diego, CA 92108. ERC's Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-
profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health 
hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, 
facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate 
responsibility. 

ERC has identified violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 
Enforcement Act of 1986 ("Proposition 65"), which is codified at California Health & Safety 
Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have 
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator identified below &lied to provide 
required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of 
these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. 
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in 
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement 
agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. 

General Information about Proposition 65.  A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, 
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the 
copy of this letter served to the alleged Violator identified below. 

Alleged Violator.  The name of the company covered by this notice that violated 
Proposition 65 (hereinafter "the Violator") is: 

Aspen Group, Inc. 

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals.  The products that are the subject of this 
notice and the chemicals in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are: 

Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Aqua-Um - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen-13MS - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Siberian Ginseng - Lead 
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Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Emily-Gard - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Parasit-X - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Chit-O-Slim Plus - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen New - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc Aspen Chit-O-Slim HD Plus - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Lung Maintenance - Lead 
Aspen Group Inc. Aspen Glucosync - Lead 

On February 27, 1987, the State of CaRfornia officially listed lead as a chemical known 
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, 
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause 
canctr. 

It should he noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal 
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations. 

Route of Exposure.  The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result 
from the purchase , acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, 
the primmy route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, 
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact 

Approximate Time Period of Violations.  Ongoing violations have occurred every day 
since M least October 21, 2008, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the 
California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are 
provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either 
removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear 
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method 
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated 
Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons bulging and/or using these products with 
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals. 

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these 
ongoing violations of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a 
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the 
Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the 
identified chemicals, or provide apittopriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay 
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent thither unwanted consumer 
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation. 
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ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all 
conummicatlons regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office 
address and telephone number indicated on the letterhead. 

Sincerely, 

/gauzy, a. Enterti, 

Karen A. Evans 

Attachments 
Certificate of Merit 
Certificate of Service 
OEHHA Summary (to Aspen Group, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service of 
Process only) 
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only) 



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq. 
October 21, 2011 
Page 4 

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

Re: Environmental Research Centers Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Aspen Group, 
Inc. 

I, Karen A. Evans, declare: 

I. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged 
the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by 
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. 

2.1 am an attorney for the noticing party. 

3.1 have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or 
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed 
chemicals that are the subject of the notice. 

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information 
in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I 
understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the 
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established 
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of 
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute. 

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is 
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, 
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) 
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, 
or other data reviewed by those persons. 

Se, a. cnt-ruo, 
Dated: October 21, 2011 

Karen A. Evans 
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CERT1FICATX OF SERVICX 

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 
the following is true and correct 

lam a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the 
within entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742 

On October 21, 2011,1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §2.52494 ET SEQ. CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; 
"THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy 
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service 
Office for delivery by Certified Mail: 

Aspen Group, Inc.  Aspen Group, In 
W8098 Beechnut Ave.  460 South Toweling Road 
Wautoma,WI 54982  Wautorna, WI 54982 

Frank Flettenbagen Esq. 
Registered Agent of Aspen Group, Inc. 
125 N. rg  Street 
P.0J3ox 406 
Deism, WI 53191 

Asper Group, Inc. 
P.O.Box 469 
Green Lake WI 54941 

On October 21, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS 
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following 
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below 
and depositing it In a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail: 

Office of the California Attorney General 
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 
Post Office Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 

On October 21, 2011, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25749.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on 
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and ccsrect copy thereof in a 
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it 
with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail. 

Executed on October 21,2011, In Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. 

Chris Heptinstall 



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 0 seq. 
October 21, 2011 
Page 6 

Service List 

Ms** Menu% Almada County 
1225 Fallen Street, Room 900 
Oakland, CA 94612 

District Atter:ay, Alpine County 
P.O. Bee 248 
Marideeville, CA 96120 

-7- 
708 Coed Strect,6202 
Jackson, CA 95642 

District Attorney, 13une County 
25 County Center Drive 
°roving CA 95965 

Distriet Attorney, Calaveras Canty 
891 Mountain Ranch Road 
San Andreas, CA 95249 

District Attorney, Colon County 
547 Mattet Street 
Colts', CA 95932 

District Attorney, Cana Costa Comity 
900 Wad Musa 
Martinez CA 94553 

Distdet Atteeney, Del Norte Camay 
450 li Ste*, Ste. 171 
Crescent City, CA 95331 

Markt Attorney, 131 Dorado County 
515 Main Street 
Pktaerelge, CA 95667 

Diorite Attorney, Pram County 
2220 Tolare Street, 81000 
Fresno, CA 93721 

District Attorney, Gam County 
Post Oftlea Box 430 
WiRmes, CA 959$S 

District Attorney, Ilmnboldt County 
825 5th Street 
Eureka, CA 95501 

restrict Attorney, Imperial Com* 
939 West Main Street, Ste 102 
RI Cotton, CA 92243 

District Attorney, bye County 
230W. the Street 
Bishop, CA 93514 

District Attoney, Kern County 
1215 Tom= Avenue 
Bakns4M CA 93301 

District Altana% noes Cooly 
1400 West Lamy Boulevard 
Het, CA 93230 

District Attorney. Laks County 
255 N. Purim Street 
Lakemet, CA 95453 

District Amen* lam County 
220 Sem* Lassen Street Ste. g 
SmouvIlie, CA 96130 

Pities Attorney, Los Angelis County 
210 West Temple Street. Pm 345 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Markt Attorney, Madera Comely 
209 West Yosemite Avenue 
Madan, CA 93637 

District Attorney, Made Carty 
3501 Mc Center, Room 131:1 
San Rafted, CA 94903 

District Attorney, Mariposa Comity 
Post Of ike Boa 730 
Mariposa. CA 95338 

District Att=cy, Meadoeino Camay 
Post Office Box 1000 
Ukiah, CA 954P2 

Mulct Attorney, Merced County 
2222M Street 
Merced. CA 95340 

District Attormsys idodoe Coolly 
204 g Conn Street, Room 32 
Atones, CA 96101-4020 

Ataxia Attorney, Mono County 
Post Office Box 617 
Bridgeport, CA 93517 

Direct Attorney, Montaey County 
230 Clmrela Street, Bldg 2 
Sanas, CA 93901 

District Anerney, Napa County 
931 PwtunyMafl  
Napa, CA 94559 

District Attorney, Nevada County 
110 Union Street 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

Maid Attorrn, Orange Monty 
401 Civk Caner Drive West 
Sams Ana, CA 9270I 
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Diaries Attorney, Placer County 
108'0 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240 
Itineville, CA 95678 

Diurnal Mummy, Moms County 
520 Main Street, Room 404 
Quincy, CA 95971 

District Attorney, Rivaelde County 
4073 Main Street, 1st Floor 
Riverside, CA 92501 

District Attorney, Searamaito Corny 
901 'Yr Stran 
Seramento, CA 9581 

District Attorney, Sat Botha County 
419 Fourth Street, 2'4  Floor 
Hoffista, CA 95023 

District Attomey,San Renato County 
316 N. Mountein View Avenue 
San Banarffino, CA 92415-0004 

Markt Attorney, San Diego County 
330 West Broadway, Room 1300 
San Diego, CA 92101 

District Attorney, San Francine County 
850 fkyant Meet, Roc 325 
San Ftemalco, CA 94103 

District Attorney, San Joaquin County 
Post Office Box 990 
Meehan, CA 95201 

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo County 
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450 
Swazis Obbpo, CA 93408 

Dietdot Attorney, San Mateo County 
400 County Or, 3' Floor 
Redwood City. CA 94063 

District Attorney, Santa Barbara Colony 
1105 Santo Saban Sind 
Santa Easton, CA 93101 

Distrito Attorney, Santa Claret County 
70 West Nodding Street 
Seat Soso, CA 95110 

District Attorney. Santa Cruz County 
701 Oman Street, Room 200 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Daniel Attorney, Shasta County 
1525 Court Street, Third Floor 
Redding, CA 96001-1632 

District Attorney, Sierra County 
PO Box 457 
Drandeville, CA 95916 

District Moony. Siskiyan County 
Post Office Has 986 
Yreka, CA 96097 

District Atunney, Solana Camay 
675 Texas Stet, Ste 4500 
Fairfield, CA 94533 

District Attorney, Sonoran County 
600 Adminlannion Drive, Room 2121 
Santa Ross, CA 95403 

Dist Attorney, Stanislaus County 
832 it street, 31000 
Modesto, CA 95353 

District Attorney, Sutter County 
446 Second Street 
Yuba City, CA 95991 

District Mornay, Tebrana County 
Post Office Box 519 
Red MA CA 96080 

Diana Attorney, Trinity County 
Post Office Box 310 
Weaverville, CA 96093 

District Attorney, Ulm County 
721 S. Mangy Avenue, Room 224 
Visalia, CA 93291 

District Attorney, Tuolumne County 
423 N. %Wanton Sifin 
Sonora, CA 95370 

District Attorney, Ventura County 
800 South Victoria Avenue 
Ventura, CA 93009 

District Attorney,Yolo Coumy 
301 2"Stmet 
Woodland, CA 95695 

Mirka Attorney, Yuba Coma 
215 FM Street 
Maysvilde, CA 95901 

Loa Angeles City Mowers Office 
City Hail East 
200 N. Main Sant, Rot 860 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

San Diego City Attorney's Office 
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620 
San Diego, CA 92101 

San Franelsoo City Attorney's Office 
City Hall, Room 234 
1 Drive Carlton 13 Goodiett Place 
San Francisco. CA 941M 

San Jose CityAttorney% Office 
200 Fast Santa Clam Street 
San Jose, CA 95113 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA. COUNTY OF ORANGE 

I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident or employed in the 
county where the mailing took place. My business address is 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 
250, Irvine, CA 92618. 
On April 29, 2014, I served the foregoing documents described as: ORDER on the following 
interested parties in this action in the manner identified below: 

Gregory R. Olescm, Esq. 
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LIP 
78075 Main Street, Suite 203 
La Quints, CA 92253 
Tel: (760) 771-6363 
Fax: (760) 771-6373 
Attorney for Defendant ASPEN GROUP, INC. 

[X] BY MAIL — COLLECTION: I placed the envelope for collection and mailing 
following this business's ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this 
business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the 
same day that courapundence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the 
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in a sealed envelope 
with postage fully prepaid. 

0  BY MAIL — USPS DEPOSIT: I deposited the sealed envelope with the United States 
Postal service with the postage fully prepaid. 

0  BY FACSIMILE: I caused such document(s) to be transmitted via facsimile 
transmission to the addresse(s) pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1013(e). 

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused a true copy of such document(s) to be hand-
delivered to the addresse(s) via a California registered process server pursuant to Code of 
Civil Procedure section IOU. If required, the process server's original proof of personal 
service will be filed with the court immediately upon its receipt 

BY EXPRESS MAIL/CARRIER: I deposited the sealed envelope with deli  fees 
paid or provided for, or postage fully prepaid, for delivery in 830x or other 'lity 
regularly maintained by r  1,  an express service carrier providing 
overnight delivery pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1013(c). 

0  BY EMAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: I caused the documents to be sent 
to the persons at the e-mail addresses. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after 
the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was 
unsuccessful. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true 
and correct Evomu.W. on April 29, 2014 at Irvine, California. 

William F. Wraith 
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ERC v. ASPEN GROUP, INC., Case No. 30-2012-00606441-CU-MC-CJC 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE 

 
I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action.  I am a resident or employed in the 
county where the mailing took place.  My business address is 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 
250, Irvine, CA  92618. 
On June 19, 2014, I served the foregoing documents described as: NOTICE OF ENTRY OF 
ORDERS RE JUDGMENT on the following interested parties in this action in the manner 
identified below: 
 
Gregory R. Oleson, Esq. 
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LLP 
78075 Main Street, Suite 203 
La Quinta, CA 92253 
Tel: (760) 771-6363 
Fax: (760) 771-6373 
Attorney for Defendant ASPEN GROUP, INC. 
 
Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting 
Attention: Prop 65 Coordinator 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 
Post Office Box 70550 
Oakland, California 94612-0550 
 

 
[X] BY MAIL – COLLECTION:  I placed the envelope for collection and mailing 

following this business’s ordinary business practices.  I am readily familiar with this 
business’s practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing.  On the 
same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the 
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in a sealed envelope 
with postage fully prepaid.   

 
 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true 
and correct.  Executed on June 19, 2014 at Irvine, California. 

 
        ______________________________ 
        William F. Wraith 


